

# 11-876-CR

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

WILLIAM RUBENSTEIN,

*Defendant,*

*and*

DOV SHELEF,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York (Central Islip)*

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

---

Henry E. Mazurek  
CLAYMAN & ROSENBERG LLP  
305 Madison Avenue, Suite 1301  
New York, New York 10165  
212-922-1080

Andrew L. Frey  
Scott A. Chesin  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
212-506-2500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Speedy Trial Act Was Violated. ....	3
A.    Judge Platt Violated The 70-Day Time Limit .....	3
1.    No Exclusions Cover The First Period Of Delay .....	4
a.    The Defense Did Not “Concede” That A Continuance Was Justified .....	5
b.    Judge Platt Did Not Order A Continuance At The Hearing .....	7
c.    Judge Platt’s Retroactive Continuance Was Improper .....	8
2.    No Exclusions Justify The Second Period Of Delay .....	11
B.    Judge Bianco Erred In Expanding The Time Limit To 180 Days .....	15
1.    Section 3161(e) Cannot Be Invoked Retroactively .....	16
a.    Plain Meaning .....	16
b.    Statutory Structure .....	17
2.    The Factors Justifying Delay Were Not Related To The “Passage Of Time.” .....	19
3.    Even the 180-Day Time Limit Was Exceeded .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Indictment Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice.....	24
A. The Seriousness Of The Offense .....	25
B. The Facts And Circumstances That Led To Dismissal .....	26
C. The Impact of Reprosecution.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Aboh</i> , 145 F.3d 1326 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 285 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Didier</i> , 542 F.2d 1182 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 986 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>United States v. New Buffalo Amusement Corp.</i> , 600 F.2d 368 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tunnessen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(e) .....	16, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) .....	5
E.D.N.Y. Local Crim. R. 12.1 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Individual Practices of Judge Thomas C. Platt, §2(c),  
*available at* <http://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/pub/rules/TCP-MLR.pdf> ..... 14-15

**OTHER**

S. REP. NO. 96-212 (1979) .....20
